

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/6/2020 2:04 PM

NO. 53962-4

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MICHELLE A. DESMET and SANDOR KACSO, individually and as the
General Guardians of their daughter, ASHLEY A. KACSO, a minor,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through its agency the
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES and the
CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES DIVISION thereof, and
YOLANDA A. DURALDE, M.D.,

Appellants.

STATE APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CYNTHIA J. GADDIS
WSBA No. 49788; OID No. 90123
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for State Appellants
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 584-2085
Email: cindy.gaddis@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF APPEAL.....2

III. SUPPLEMENTAL FACTS3

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. The Plain Meaning of RCW 4.24.595(2) Grants Immunity to DCYF for Complying with Dependency Court Orders.....8

 1. The ordinary meaning of the language in RCW 4.24.595(2) establishes immunity for complying with shelter care and other dependency orders.....9

 2. RCW 4.24.595 makes clear that child safety must prevail over the legal interests of parents accused of abuse or neglect11

 B. RCW 4.24.595 Applies to All of the Parents’ Claims13

 1. The State’s immunity for complying with dependency court orders includes the false light claim based on the Founded Finding.....13

 2. Desmet obtained a remedy for the Founded Finding of negligent treatment through administrative appeal16

 C. The Record Refutes the Parents’ Allegations of False Testimony17

 1. An investigation was ongoing17

 2. Desmet failed her polygraph test.....18

 3. The State did not claim to have medical testimonial evidence that the parents caused A.K.’s fracture18

4.	The State did not claim its investigation affirmatively excluded all possible causes of the injury other than the parents	19
5.	RCW 4.24.595(2) Expressly Provides DCYF Employees the Same Witness Immunity as Any Other Witness	19
D.	The Parents’ Agreement to Place A.K. With her Aunt Precludes Liability Under <i>Roberson v. Perez</i>	21
E.	Court Orders Proximately Caused A.K.’s Placement.....	23
1.	Agreed court orders preclude the parents from claiming damages from February 10 to April 12, 2016, and April 13 to August 8, 2016	23
2.	The State is not liable for A.K.’s continued placement because the juvenile court had all available material facts before it on the motion for return.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albertson v. State</i> , 191 Wn. App. 284, 361 P.3d 808 (2015).....	21-22
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	8-9
<i>Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens & Assoc. Eng’rs., Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....	20
<i>Cazzanigi v. General Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 433, 938 P.2d 819 (1997).....	16
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	17
<i>M.W. v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	11, 21
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004).....	23, 26
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 1079, 2019 WL 3430537 (July 30, 2019) (unpublished)	10
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	22
<i>Schooley v. Pinch’s Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	24
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	9
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 882 P.2d 243 (1992).....	9

<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	11, 26
--	--------

Statutes

RCW 4.24.595	passim
RCW 4.24.595(2).....	passim
RCW 13.34	11
RCW 13.34.065(4)(b)	14
RCW 13.34.138(2).....	4
RCW 26.44	11
RCW 26.44.010	11, 12
RCW 26.44.050	1, 21, 23
RCW 26.44.125	16
RCW 26.44.280	10, 12, 21

Rules

CR 54(b).....	2
GR 14.1(a).....	10
RAP 10(a)(3).....	17

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 26	9
